

No. 10-2212

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the Seventh Circuit

BRUCE M. BARTON,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

ZIMMER, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Indiana, Fort Wayne Division
Case No. 1:06-cv-0208
The Honorable Judge Theresa L. Springmann, Presiding

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF AARP AND NATIONAL
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT, BRUCE M. BARTON

Rebecca M. Hamburg
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 2080
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 296-7629

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*
National Employment Lawyers Association

Laurie A. McCann
Thomas Osborne
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION

Melvin Radowitz
AARP

601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060

Counsel for *Amici Curiae* AARP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Circuit Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	
I. DENYING AGE DISCRIMINATION VICTIMS RELIEF WHEN THEIR EMPLOYER’S DISCRIMINATORY ACTIONS CAUSE THEM TO BE UNABLE TO WORK IS AT ODDS WITH THE ADEA’S BROAD REMEDIAL PURPOSES.....	3
A. Barton is Seeking Make Whole Relief in the Form of Front Pay Which the Supreme Court has Confirmed is Not an Element of Compensatory Damages.....	3
B. This Court Has Already Decided This Issue in the Context of Title VII and Should Apply That Precedent to this Case.....	4
C. Other Circuits Have Held that Holding Employers Liable When Age Discrimination Victims are Unable to Work Because of the Employer’s Discriminatory Actions is Consistent with the Purposes of the ADEA.....	6
II. AWARDING ECONOMIC DAMAGES TO AGE DISCRIMINATION VICTIMS WHO ARE UNABLE TO WORK AS A RESULT OF THE DISCRIMINATION FULFILLS THE ADEA’S GOAL OF PROVIDING MAKE WHOLE RELIEF BUT WILL NOT LEAD TO AN EXPLOSION OF CLAIMS.....	7
Conclusion.....	8
Certificate of Compliance	10
Certificate of Service.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	5, 6
<i>Barton v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42807 (N.D. Ind. April 30, 2010).....	4, 6
<i>Durham Life Ins. Co. v. Evans</i> , 166 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 1999)	5
<i>EEOC v. Century Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 957 F.2d 1446 (7th Cir. 1992).....	4
<i>Gotthardt v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 191 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Servs.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2343 (2009)	1
<i>Johnson v. Spencer Press of Maine, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 368 (1st Cir. 2004)	5, 8
<i>Kentucky Retirement Sys. v. EEOC</i> , 554 U.S. 135 (2008)	1
<i>King v. Board of Regents of University Wisconsin Sys.</i> , 898 F.2d 533 (7th Cir. 1990).....	4
<i>Knafel v. Pepsi-Cola Bottlers, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 1473 (6th Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>Lathem v. Dep't of Children and Youth Servs.</i> , 172 F.3d 786 (11th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Lewis v. Federal Prison Industries Inc.</i> , 953 F.2d 1277 (11th Cir. 1992).....	7, 8
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Pub. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995)	5, 6
<i>McKnight v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 973 F.2d 1366 (7th Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>McNeil v. Economics Laboratory, Inc.</i> , 800 F.2d 111 (7th Cir. 1986).....	3

<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Laboratory</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008)	1
<i>Oscar Mayer & Co. v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979)	5
<i>Pollard b. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 843 (2001)	2, 4
<i>Rodriquez v. Taylor</i> , 569 F.2d 1231 (3d Cir. 1977).....	3
<i>Shore v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 777 F.2d 1155 (6th Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson, Mississippi</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	1
<i>Smith v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 778 F.2d 258 (5th Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Syvoock v. Milwaukee Boiler Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 665 F.2d 149 (7th Cir. 1981).....	5
<i>Tobin v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Williams v. Pharmacia, Inc.</i> , 137 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Williamson v. Handy Button Machine Co.</i> , 817 F.2d 1290 (7th Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Wilson v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 236 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2001).....	8

Statutes

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 - 634	1
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 626(b)	3, 5
42 U.S.C. § 1981	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)	5
